

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC92351

BOB JOHNSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia Joyce**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF FOR
STATE OF MISSOURI**

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General
Mo. Bar No. 45631
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT STATE OF
MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. The commission did not violate the Sunshine Law by declining to publicly announce the meetings that the Missouri Constitution gave it the right to hold in private. (Responds to Appellant’s Points V and VI.) 13

A. Background 14

B. “Public governmental body,” as defined in the Sunshine Law, excludes a “judicial entity” unless that entity is operating in an “administrative capacity.” 15

C. The Commission is a “judicial entity.” 18

D. In adopting its redistricting plan and map, the Commission was not operating in an “administrative capacity.” 22

E. The Missouri Constitution authorizes the Commission to hold “closed” meetings as it deemed necessary. 24

F. Invalidation of the plan and map at this late date would not be appropriate even if there had been a Sunshine Law violation..... 26

II. Except as to the absolute requirement of contiguity, the plaintiffs had the burden of demonstrating as to the non-exclusive constitutional criteria for redistricting that there was a “better” alternative that met all legal requirements..... 29

III. The districts in the Commission’s plan consist of “contiguous” territory. (Responds to Appellant’s Point II.)..... 36

IV. The plaintiffs failed to prove that the districts in the Commission’s plan are not sufficiently equal in population. (Responds to Appellant’s Point I.)..... 41

A. The “nearly equal as possible” requirement does not demand strict equality, nor override all other considerations. 42

B. The plaintiffs failed to show that any other “plan and map,” with smaller population deviation, was legally “possible,” *i.e.*, that it is permitted by the Voting Rights Act..... 48

C. The population of the districts in the commission’s plan meet the “equal protection” requirement of the Missouri and U.S. constitutions, and do not infringe on anyone’s right to vote. (Responds to Appellant’s Point IV.)..... 51

V. The plaintiffs failed to prove that the districts in the Commission’s plan are not “as compact as may be.” (Responds to Appellant’s Point III.)..... 52

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abmeyer v. State Tax Comm’n</i> ,	
959 S.W.2d 800 (Mo. banc 1998)	24
<i>American Motorcyclist Ass’n v. City of St. Louis</i> ,	
622 S.W.2d 267 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981).....	33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,	
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	21
<i>Bernat v. State</i> ,	
194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006)	51
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> ,	
462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	32, 44
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> ,	
285 U.S. 380 (1932).....	20
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> ,	
420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	32, 44
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> ,	
431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	32, 44
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> ,	
412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	44

Greenlee v. Dukes Plastering Service,
75 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. banc 2002) 51

Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n,
--- A.3d ---, 2012 WL 375298 (Pa. 2012) 35

Jamerson v. Womack,
1991 WL 835368 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1991) 38

Jonas v. Hearnnes,
236 F.Supp. 699 (D.C. Mo. W.D. 1964) 43, 44, 45, 46

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams,
924 A.2d 979 (D.C. App. 2007) 38

Kirkpatrick v. Preisler,
394 U.S. 526 (1969) 46

Mader v. Crowell,
498 F.Supp. 226 (M.D. Tenn. 1980) 38, 39

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 35

Ocello v. Koster,
345 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011) 35

Oliver v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri,
37 S.W.3d 243 (Mo. banc 2001) 51

Parella v. Montalbano,
899 A.2d 1226 (R.I. 2006) 38

Pearson v. Koster,
Nos. SC92200 and SC92203 (Mo. banc Jan. 17, 2012)*passim*

Preisler v. Hearnnes,
362 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. banc 1962) 43

R.W. v. Sanders,
168 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005) 33

Remington v. City of Boonville,
701 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985)..... 17

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 21, 42, 43, 44

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 46

*Shawnee Bend Special Road Dist. D v. Camden
County Comm’n*,
839 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) 23

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hitchcock,
146 S.W. 40 (Mo. banc 1912) 46

State ex rel. Carroll v. Becker,
45 S.W.2d 533 (Mo. banc 1932) 19

State ex rel. Cason v. Bond,
 495 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. banc 1973) 19, 20

State ex rel. Jones v. Atterbury,
 300 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. banc 1957) 19, 20

State ex rel. Moore v. Brewster,
 116 S.W.3d 630 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2003)..... 16

State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper,
 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. banc 2003) 46

State ex rel. Wulfing v. Mooney,
 247 S.W.2d 722 (Mo. banc 1952) 19

Stewart v. Williams Communications, Inc.,
 85 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 16

Teichman v. Carnahan,
 No. 92237 (Mo. banc Jan. 17, 2012) 19, 28, 29

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 32

Vigo County Republican Central Committee v. Vigo County Commissioners,
 834 F.Supp. 1080 (S.D. Ind. 1993) 38, 39

Voinovich v. Quilter,
 507 U.S. 146 (1993)..... 32, 44

White v. Regester,

412 U.S. 755 (1973) 44

Wilkins v. West,

571 S.E.2d 100 (Va. 2002) 39, 40

STATUTES

Art. I, § 2, Mo. Const..... 51

Art. I, § 25, Mo. Const..... 51

Art. III, Mo. Const..... 18

Art. III, § 18, Mo. Const..... 20

Art. III, § 2, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. III, § 2, RSMo 1848..... 42

Art. III, § 2, RSMo 1949..... 37

Art. III, § 2, RSMo 1959..... 21, 42

Art. III, § 45, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. III, § 5, Mo. Const..... 31, 34, 45, 52

Art. III, § 6, RSMo 1848..... 36

Art. III, § 6, RSMo 1879..... 36

Art. III, § 7, Mo. Const.....*passim*

Art. IV, § 1, Mo. Const. 20

Art. IV, § II, RSMo 1872..... 37

Art. V, Mo. Const. 19

Art. V, § 4.3, Mo. Const..... 11, 14, 19

Art. VI, U.S. Const..... 48

§§ 67.453-67.475..... 53

§ 115.357.1..... 29

§ 115.359..... 29

§ 115.395.2..... 29

§ 178.770..... 53

Chapter 610.....*passim*

§ 610.010(2) 24

§ 610.010(2), RSMo Cum. Supp. 1982 17

§ 610.010(2), RSMo Cum. Supp. 1987 17

§ 610.010(4) 16, 17, 22

§ 610.010(4), RSMo Cum. Supp. 1993 17, 24

§ 610.010(4), RSMo Cum. Supp. 1998 17

§ 610.010(5) 16

§ 610.011.1..... 15

§ 610.011.2..... 15

§ 610.020.2..... 26

§ 610.020.4..... 26

§ 610.025.1, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1973..... 17

§ 610.027.5..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....*passim*

H.J.R. 1, Session Laws 1965 45

H.J.R. 1, Session Laws 1967 45

H.J.R. 48, Session Laws 1965 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th Ed., 1999) 23, 25

Debates, Constitutional Convention of 1943-44 45

Supreme Court Operating Rule 2.03(a)..... 23

Supreme Court Operating Rule 2.06 23

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993)..... 25, 37
